



Kevin Moran
Chief School Operations Officer
Department of Education

52 Chambers Street
New York, NY 10007

February 6, 2024

Dear Families and Staff:

I would like to provide an update on the ongoing measures at the NYC Department of Education (DOE) to ensure that the water in our schools is safe for students and staff.

First and foremost, New York City water is safe. Families and staff should rest assured that our drinking water is of the highest quality in the world. New York City's water meets or exceeds all Federal and State standards. In addition, the DOE works with other City agencies to ensure there is safe drinking water in schools. The safety and well-being of students and staff is our highest priority.

In accordance with state law, all schools must test for lead in water every three years. In 2023, the DOE began a new testing cycle, which will conclude in December 2025. In the second phase (Cohort 2024) of this round, a third of buildings will be tested.

Your school building has been selected to be a part of the 2024 cohort. Once the building has been tested and the lab results received, you will receive a notification of the results. In any building where test results show even one water outlet above the action level, the DOE will implement its standard response protocol.

Please visit <https://www.schools.nyc.gov/school-life/space-and-facilities/space-and-facilities-reports/water-safety> to learn more about the robust protocol we use to ensure the safety of drinking water in each and every school.

Sincerely yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Kevin Moran', written in a cursive style.

Kevin Moran



Kevin Moran
Director general de operaciones
escolares
Department of Education

**52 Chambers Street
New York, NY 10007**

6 de febrero de 2024

Estimadas familias y personal:

Les escribo para brindarles información actualizada sobre las medidas permanentes que el Departamento de Educación (DOE) de la Ciudad de Nueva York ha tomado para que el agua en nuestras escuelas sea segura para los estudiantes y el personal.

Ante todo, el agua de la Ciudad de Nueva York es segura. Las familias y el personal pueden estar tranquilos ya que el agua potable de nuestra Ciudad es una de las de mejor calidad en el mundo. El agua de la Ciudad de Nueva York cumple o supera todos los estándares federales y estatales. Además, el DOE trabaja con otras agencias de la Ciudad para que nuestros estudiantes tengan acceso a agua potable segura en las escuelas. La seguridad y el bienestar de los estudiantes y el personal son nuestra principal prioridad.

De acuerdo con la ley estatal, todas las escuelas deben analizar la presencia de plomo en el agua cada tres años. Comenzando en 2023, el DOE comenzó un nuevo ciclo de análisis que terminará en diciembre de 2025. En la segunda fase (Grupo de 2024) de esta ronda, se analizará un tercio de los edificios.

El edificio de su escuela ha sido seleccionado para formar parte del grupo de 2024. Una vez que el agua del edificio haya sido analizada y se hayan recibido los resultados de laboratorio, las familias recibirán una notificación con los resultados. En los edificios donde los resultados del análisis muestren incluso una salida de agua por encima del nivel de acción, el DOE implementará su protocolo de respuesta estándar.

Visiten <https://www.schools.nyc.gov/school-life/space-and-facilities/space-and-facilities-reports/water-safety> para obtener más información sobre el exigente protocolo que utilizamos para garantizar la seguridad del agua potable en todas las escuelas.

Atentamente,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'Kevin Moran', written in a cursive style.

Kevin Moran